

No. 21-8063

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM LEE WRIGHT, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MARY K. McCOMB
State Public Defender

ALYSSA C. MELLOTT
*Senior Deputy State Public Defender
Counsel of Record*

1111 Broadway, Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94607
510-267-3300
alyssa.mellott@ospd.ca.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
REPLY BRIEF	5
I. Respondent’s merits arguments do not address the issue that the defendants in a small minority of states may lose their constitutional right to self-representation without knowing when in the pendency of their case it may be lost.	5
II. Respondent’s vehicle arguments are meritless.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

<i>Martinez v. Court of Appeal of Cal. Fourth Appellate Dist.</i> 528 U.S. 152 (2000).....	10
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> 465 U.S. 168 (1984).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	11
<i>United States v. Carver</i> 260 U.S. 482 (1923).....	11

State Cases

<i>People v. Wright</i> 12 Cal. 5th 419 (2021).....	12
--	----

Court Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10	13
----------------------	----

Other Authorities

<i>Bunnell v. Armant</i> No. 85-1305, <i>cert. denied</i> , 475 U.S. 1099 (1986).....	11
<i>Crespo v. New York</i> No. 18-7694, <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 148 (2019).....	11
<i>Faretta v. California</i> 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	passim
<i>Johnson v. California</i> No. 20-5085, <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 1394 (2021).....	11
<i>Kelley v. United States</i> No. 15-248, <i>cert. denied</i> , 577 U.S. 877 (2015).....	11

Moriel v. Prunty
No. 96-1501, *cert. denied*, 520 U.S. 1230 (1997)11
